In 2014, amounts of €91 million in total were audited and confirmed, which were netted off against each Company’s
tax liabilities.

Management believes that no additional material liability will arise as a result of open tax years over and above the
tax liabilities and provisions recognised in the consolidated financial statements for the year ended 31 December
2014.

The tax (charge) / credit relating to components of other comprehensive income, is as follows:

28 Earnings per share

Basic and diluted earnings per ordinary share are equal, as the effect of dilution is not material. Basic earnings
per share are calculated by dividing the net profit attributable to equity holders of the company by the weighted
average number of ordinary shares in issue during the period.

29 Dividends per share

The BOD approved a proposal to the AGM for the distribution of no dividend out of 2014 results. The Board did
not approve a change in dividend policy overall and will re-evaluate the payment of special dividends or interim
dividends for 2015 during 2015.

31 December 2014 31 December 2013

Before tax

Tax
(charge)/

credit After tax Before tax

Tax
(charge)/

credit After tax
Available-for-sale financial assets 375 - 375 (105) - (105)
Cash flow hedges (62.866) 16.991 (45.875) 51.478 (10.611) 40.867
Currency translation differences 185 - 185 (1.051) - (1.051)
Actuarial gains/ (losses) on defined benefit pension plans (8.327) 2.093 (6.234) (1.164) 485 (679)

Other comprehensive income (70.633) 19.084 (51.549) 49.158 (10.126) 39.032

31 December 2014 31 December 2013
Earnings per share attributable to the Company Shareholders
(expressed in Euro per share): (1,20) (0,88)
Net income attributable to ordinary shares
(Euro in thousands) (365.292) (269.229)

Average number of ordinary shares outstanding 305.635.185 305.635.185

For the year ended

Hellenic Petroleum S.A.
Consolidated Financial Statements in accordance with IFRS

for the year ended 31 December 2014
(All amounts in Euro thousands unless otherwise stated)

Notes to the consolidated financial statements

(62) / (67)

30 Distribution of reserves

[…]

position as fully compliant and final. The Company has undergone this tax audit for 2011, 2012 and 2013
obtaining unqualified Tax Certificates.

Provisional VAT audits have been concluded up to and including December 2013. During 2014 receivable
amounts, mainly from VAT, of €58 million were audited and confirmed, which the Company utilizes to net off
current tax liabilities.

Management believes that no additional material tax liability will arise as a result of open tax years over and
above the tax liabilities and provisions recognised in the financial statements for the year ended 31 December
2014.

The tax (charge) / credit relating to components of other comprehensive income, is as follows:

28 Earnings per share

Basic earnings per share are calculated by dividing the net profit attributable to shareholders by the weighted
average number of ordinary shares outstanding during the year.

Diluted earnings per share were not materially different from basic earnings per share.

31 December 2014 31 December 2013

Current tax 2.798 9.801
Deferred tax (Note 17) (116.043) (75.712)

Total (113.245) (65.911)

For the year ended

For the year ended

Before tax

Tax
(charge)/

credit After tax Before tax

Tax
(charge)/

credit After tax

Cash flow hedges (65.350) 16.991 (48.359) 51.480 (10.611) 40.869
Actuarial gains/ (losses) on defined benefit pension
plans (5.323) 1.384 (3.939) (3.175) 826 (2.349)

Other comprehensive income (70.673) 18.375 (52.298) 48.305 (9.785) 38.520

31 December 201331 December 2014

As at
31 December 2014 31 December 2013

Earnings per share attributable to the Company Shareholders
(expressed in Euro per share): (1,03) (0,96)
Net income attributable to ordinary shares
(Euro in thousands) (313.550) (293.630)

Average number of ordinary shares outstanding 305.635.185 305.635.185

 Hellenic Petroleum S.A.
Financial Statements in accordance with IFRS

for the year ended 31 December 2014
(All amounts in Euro thousands unless otherwise stated)

Notes to the financial statements

(58) / (62)

29 Dividends per share

The BOD approved a proposal to the AGM for the distribution of no dividend out of 2014 results. The Board did